#### REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

Okanagan Falls Fire Protection Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1310. 1992

# Consolidated for convenience purposes. Includes all amendments to the text up to February 4, 2021

# **Summary of Amendments**

Bylaw No.	Adopted	Amendment	Purpose
1385	April 15, 1993	Replace Section 5	Adjust the requisition limit.
1438	Sept. 15, 1994	Section 2	To extend boundary of the service area.
1310.01	Sept. 21, 2006	Long title; Whereas clauses; Section 1; Section 3; Section 4; Section 5; Section 6 (deleted); Section 7 (deleted) New Section 6 (previous Section 8)	Replace description of the service; Update references regarding Provincial legislation; Adding or deleting words for clarity.
1310.02	May 17, 2018	Section 1 Section 4 Section 5	Replace description of service; List methods of cost recovery method; Adjust the requisition limit.
1310.03	Feb. 4, 2021	Schedule A	To exclude a parcel from the service area.

#### REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

BYLAW NO. 1310, 1992

Abylaw to establish a fire protection service in a portion of Electoral Area "D".

WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen may establish a service for the provision of fire protection and emergency services, including the authority to provide inspection services in respect of compliance with the British Columbia Fire Code and conditions that may cause a fire, increase the danger of a fire or increase the danger to persons or property from a fire, in part of the Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen pursuant to sections 796 and 522 of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen considers it expedient to establish a service for the provision of fire protection and emergency services, including the authority to provide inspection services in respect of compliance with the British Columbia Fire Code and conditions that may cause a fire, increase the danger of a fire or increase the danger to persons or property from a fire, in parts of Electoral Area "D";<sup>2</sup>

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen in open meeting ENACTS as follows:

#### 1. THE SERVICE<sup>3</sup>

The Regional District hereby establishes a service which may provide fire prevention and inspection services, and fire suppression and other emergency responses, including mutual aid and/or automatic aid with other fire service areas, subject in each case to bylaw, Board policy and/or agreements with other persons or entities as considered appropriate or necessary by the Board of Directors.

#### 2. <u>BOUNDARIES OF THE SERVICE AREA</u>

The boundaries of the local service area are the boundaries of a portion of Electoral Area 'D' as outlined on the attached Schedule 'A' forming and being a part of the bylaw,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.01, 2006

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.01, 2006

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.02, 2017

#### 3. <u>PARTICIPATING AREA<sup>4</sup></u>

Electoral Area 'D' includes the participating area.

### 4. <u>COST RECOVERY METHOD<sup>5</sup></u>

As provided in the *Local Government Act*, the annual costs of the Service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:

- (a) property value taxes imposed in accordance with Division 3 [Requisition and Tax Collection];
- (b) subject to subsection (2) of section 378, parcel taxes imposed in accordance with Division 3;
- (c) fees and charges imposed under section 397 [imposition of fees and charges];
- (d) revenues raised by other means authorized under this or another Act;
- (e) revenues received by way of agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.

# 5. <u>LIMIT</u><sup>6</sup>

The annual maximum amount that may be requisitioned for the cost of the service shall not exceed \$1.15 per \$1,000 of the net taxable value of land and improvements within the service area.

6. This bylaw may be cited as the "Okanagan Falls Fire Protection Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1310. 1992".

Read a first time this 19th day of March, 1992.

Read a second time this 19<sup>th</sup> day of March, 1992.

Read a third time this 19th day of March, 1992.

#### CONSENT ON BEHALF OF ELECTORS

The Director of Electoral Area 'D' has given written consent on behalf of the Electors of the proposed participating area.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.01, 2006

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.02, 2017

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Bylaw No. 1385, 1993

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.01, 2006

APPROVED BY the Inspector of Municipalities	this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 1992.
RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY A	ADOPTED this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 1992,
_ <i>Original signed</i> Chairman	Original signed Administrator/Secretary-Treasurer

Filed with the Inspector of Municipalities this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 1992.

Schedule A<sup>8</sup> Okanagan Falls FD Boundary 1310.03 Okanagan Falls Fire Protection Local Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 1310.03, 2021.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Bylaw No. 1310.03, 2021